

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

J. ELLIOTT HIBBS, in his official capacity as
Director of the Arizona Department of Revenue,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN M. WINN, Arizona taxpayer;
DIANE WOLFTHAL, Arizona taxpayer;
MAURICE WOLFTHAL, Arizona taxpayer;
LYNN HOFFMAN, Arizona taxpayer,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY ON THE MERITS

TERRY GODDARD
Attorney General of Arizona

MARY O'GRADY
Solicitor General

PAULA S. BICKETT
Chief Counsel, Civil Appeals

JOSEPH KANEFIELD*
Special Assistant Attorney General

1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 542-8392

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Plain Language of the Tax Injunction Act Prohibits This Challenge to Arizona’s Tax Credit	1
II. The Tax Injunction Act’s Legislative History Neither Overrides Nor Conflicts with Its Plain Language.....	4
III. The Tax Injunction Act’s Plain-Language Meaning Is Entirely Consistent with This Court’s Precedent and with Many Lower Court Decisions	7
IV. The Principles of Comity Bar Respondents’ Federal-Court Lawsuit Challenging Arizona’s Tax Credit	10
V. Congress and This Court Have Entrusted State Courts to Decide Federal Constitutional Issues....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>ACLU v. Bridges</i> , 334 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2003).....	8, 13
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	15
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	10
<i>Aluminum Co. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 522 F.2d 1120 (6th Cir. 1975).....	5
<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Services</i> , 520 U.S. 821 (1997)	5, 6
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982)	6, 7, 14, 15
<i>Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Collins</i> , 921 F.2d 237 (11th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Comm. for Public Education and Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	7, 8
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	4
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. and Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	8
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	5
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass'n, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	11
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	8
<i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293 (1943)	11
<i>Griffin v. Prince Edward County School Bd.</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964)	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	14, 15
<i>In re Gillis</i> , 836 F.2d 1001 (6th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999)	2, 3, 6
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 528 U.S. 921 (1999)	12, 15
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999)	12
<i>Kraebel v. New York City Dep't of Hous. Pres. and Dev.</i> , 959 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Louisiana v. McAdoo</i> , 234 U.S. 627 (1914)	10
<i>Matthews v. Rodgers</i> , 284 U.S. 521 (1932).....	11
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	5
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	7, 8
<i>Nat'l Private Truck Council v. Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995)	5
<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971)	6
<i>Rhodes v. Killian</i> , 528 U.S. 810 (1999).....	12
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat'l Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981)....	7, 14, 15
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984)	10
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	15
<i>Tully v. Griffin</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976).....	6
<i>United States Brewers Ass'n, Inc. v. Perez</i> , 592 F.2d 1212 (1st Cir. 1979)	9
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	8
<i>Wright v. Regan</i> , 656 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	10
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1341	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 1342	6
 ARIZONA CONSTITUTION	
Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 26	15
 STATE STATUTES	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 38-231.....	15
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 42-1108(A).....	2
 OTHER	
81 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 1416 (1937).....	5, 7
S.Rep. No. 1035, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. 102 (1937)	5
<i>Webster's New Int'l Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1934).....	2
